ORDINANCE NO. 15,957

AN ORDINANCE to amend the Municipal Code of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, 2000, adopted by Ordinance No. 13,827, passed June 5, 2000, as heretofore amended, by amending Section 74-188, relating to special lighting on facilities.

Be It Ordained by the City Council of the City of Des Moines, Iowa:

Section 1. That the Municipal Code of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, 2000, adopted by Ordinance No. 13,827, passed June 5, 2000, as heretofore amended, is hereby amended by amending Section 74-188, relating to special lighting on facilities, as follows:

Sec. 74-188. Miscellaneous.

- (a) Commercial photography or video permits issued per Section 74-114: Per day \$10.00.
- (b) Permits for special lighting on facilities equipped with programmable multi-colored L.E.D lighting features: \$150.00 per 24 hour period per facility, from sunset to sunrise the following day.
 - (1) Facilities: The Chris and Marcie Coleman Bridge, the Ruan Connector, and the Riverview Riviera Stage. Additional facilities may be added if equipped with programmable multi-colored L.E.D. lighting features, subject to approval of the city manager.
 - (2) Permits are subject to approval of the parks and recreation director and must promote the city, its civic institutions, state and federal holidays, and other public events of community significance per applicant.
 - (3) Permits are limited to no more than three consecutive days and one-color scheme request for no more than six total days per calendar year.

Section 2. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication as provided by law. $\$

FORM APPROVED:

Ann DiDonato, Assistant City Attorney

T. M. Franklin Cownie, Mayor

Attest: I, P. Kay Cmelik, City Clerk of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true copy of an ordinance (Roll Call No. 20-2135), passed by the City Council of said City at a meeting held on December 21, 2020 and signed by the Mayor on December 21, 2020 and published and provided by law in the Business Record on January 8, 2021. Authorized by Publication Order No. 11375.

P. Kay Cmelik, City Clerk